portion thereof, the Town agrees to and will be responsible for all maintenance and 
operation of the Water Improvements, including costs related thereto (except any costs 
covered by the maintenance bond while such bond is in effect). 

(f) The estimated Water Improvements construction costs are approximately 
Four Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Eight and 20/100 Dollars 
($447,598.20), as more particularly described in Exhibit C, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes (the “Estimated Water Construction Costs”). 
Developer acknowledges and agrees that Town is relying on Developer’s engineer’s 
representation and warranty that the Estimated Water Construction Costs are as